## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 18360-18362/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2023 in SA No. 12/2019 20-04-2023 in SA No. 64/2019 20-04-2022 in SA No. 12/2019 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

ST. THOMAS (SPG) TAMIL CHURCH SOCIETY VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

THE CHURCH OF SOUTH INDIA TRUST ASSOCIATION (CSITA) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 15-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P Niroop, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. V. Seetha Ram Murthy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J. Prabhakar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Srinivas, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR

Mrs. D. V. Padmaja, Adv.

Mrs. K. Kalyani, Adv.

Ms. G. Bhavana, Adv.

Mrs. D. Harika, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Gaurav, Adv.

Ms. Rimmi Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, learned Advocate on Record, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1-plaintiff.

Service of notice is waived on it.

Notice be issued to other respondents, returnable in six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Let counter affidavit be filed by Respondent No. 1.

Parties are directed to file statement of accounts.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER