COURT NO.6 SECTION XII-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18360-18361/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2023 in SA No. 12/2019 20-04-2023 in SA No. 64/2019 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

ST. THOMAS (SPG) TAMIL CHURCH SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE CHURCH OF SOUTH INDIA TRUST ASSOCIATION (CSITA) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 19780/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES IA No. 120404/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY IA No. 189164/2024 -INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5486/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 29783/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 29784/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 5484/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 21350/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 21351/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 3401/2025 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 47926/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 15-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR

Mr. S N Virender Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. D.V. Seetharam Murthy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J. Prabhakar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Srinivas, Adv.

2

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Mr. Divyam Dhyani, Adv.

Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Alok Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. K Sai Krishna Mohan Rao, Adv.

Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) No. 18360-18361/2023

- 1. Learned counsel for the applicant in I.A. No. 84328 of 2025, Application for substituted service, seeks permission to withdraw the application. The Interlocutory Application is permitted to be withdrawn.
- 2. Notice could not be issued because of not taking steps by the petitioners. On taking steps within two weeks from today, notice be issued. In case of failure to take steps on the part of the petitioner within the time so specified, the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

## SLP(C) No. 5486/2025

- 3. Delay in filing spare copies is condoned.
- 4. Issue notice to the respondents.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR